

**LFIR # 3470** 

1. Project Title	Pensacola Beach Northern Ga	ateway Improvements				
2. Senate Sponsor	Jay Trumbull					
3. Date of Request	3/20/2025					
4. Project/Program I	Description					
Bridge. The new st	d to construct a new gateway struct tructure and tolling system will allow d provide quicker evacuation off the ments this will also provide an aes	v vehicles to move more e	fficiently onto the islaters. Along with ne	and while collecting the way landscaping and		
5. State Agency to re	eceive requested funds Dep	partment of Transportation				
State Agency con	tacted? Yes					
6. Amount of the No	nrecurring Request for Fiscal Ye	ar 2025-2026				
Type of Funding		Amo	ount			
Operating			0			
Fixed Capital Outla	ay		1,500,000			
<b>Total State Funds</b>	Requested		1,500,000			
7. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (inclu	ding matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)		
				1		
Type of Funding		Amount	Percentage			
Total State Funds	Requested (from question #6)	Amount 1,500,000	Percentage 70%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds	Requested (from question #6)	1,500,000	70%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds  Federal		1,500,000	70%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding the	Requested (from question #6)  le amount of this request)	1,500,000 0 125,000	70% 0% 6%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding the Local		1,500,000 0 125,000 500,000	70% 0% 6% 24%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding the Local  Other	ne amount of this request)	1,500,000 0 125,000 500,000 0	70% 0% 6% 24% 0%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding the Local  Other		1,500,000 0 125,000 500,000	70% 0% 6% 24%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding the Local Other  Total Project Cos  8. Has this project pull yes, provide the	ts for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 previously received state funding e most recent instance:	1,500,000  0 125,000 500,000 0 2,125,000 ?	70%  0% 6% 24% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding the Local Other  Total Project Cos  8. Has this project pull yes, provide the Fiscal Year	ts for Fiscal Year 2025-2026  reviously received state funding most recent instance:	1,500,000  0 125,000 500,000 0 2,125,000 ? Yes	70% 0% 6% 24% 0%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding the Local Other  Total Project Cos  8. Has this project pulses, provide the Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)	ts for Fiscal Year 2025-2026  reviously received state funding most recent instance:  Amount  Recurring Nonrecurr	1,500,000  0 125,000 500,000 0 2,125,000 ? Yes  Specific Appropriation #	70%  0% 6% 24% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding the Local Other  Total Project Cos  8. Has this project pull yes, provide the Fiscal Year	ts for Fiscal Year 2025-2026  reviously received state funding most recent instance:  Amount  Recurring Nonrecurr	1,500,000  0 125,000 500,000 0 2,125,000 ? Yes	70%  0% 6% 24% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding the Local Other  Total Project Cos  8. Has this project pulse, provide the Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy)  2024-25	ts for Fiscal Year 2025-2026  reviously received state funding most recent instance:  Amount  Recurring Nonrecurr	1,500,000  0 125,000 500,000 0 2,125,000 ? Yes  Specific Appropriation #	70%  0% 6% 24% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding the Local Other  Total Project Cos  8. Has this project pulsus, provide the (yyyy-yy)  2024-25  9. Is future-year fund	ts for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 previously received state funding e most recent instance:  Amount Recurring Nonrecurr 0 12	1,500,000  0 125,000 500,000 0 2,125,000 ? Yes  Specific Appropriation # 5,000 2069A	70%  0% 6% 24% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds  Matching Funds  Federal  State (excluding the Local Other  Total Project Cos  8. Has this project p	ts for Fiscal Year 2025-2026  previously received state funding e most recent instance:    Amount   Recurring   Nonrecurr   0   12	1,500,000  0 125,000 500,000 0 2,125,000 ? Yes  Specific Appropriation # 5,000 2069A  Yes  1,500,000	70%  0% 6% 24% 0% 100%  Vetoed  No			



**LFIR #3470** 

10. 8	tatus of Constri	uction					
a.	What is the cur	rent phase of th	ne project?				
	Planning	<ul><li>Design</li></ul>	Construction	O N/A			
b	Is the project "	shovel ready" (	i.e permitted)?		No		
C.	What is the est	imated start dat	te of construction?		09/08/2025		
d.	What is the est	imated complet	ion date of construc	tion?	04/01/2026		
e.	What funding s	stream will be us	sed for ongoing ope	rations a	nd maintenance	of the project?	
	Local Entity Fund	ds					
			receive, directly or s of the facility and			al outlay fundir	ng. Include the
	Escambia Count	ty Board of Coun	ty Commissioners				

### 12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction of the designed and permitted gateway structure and electronic tolling system.	1,500,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,500,000

### 13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Funds will be used to construct a new gateway structure with an electronic tolling system at the south end of the Bob Sikes Bridge. The new structure and tolling system will allow vehicles to move more efficiently onto the island while collecting the necessary tolls and provide quicker evacuation off the island during natural disasters. Along with new landscaping and pavement improvements this will also provide an aesthetic greeting to keep tourism thriving on Pensacola Beach.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

More efficient tolling system which will allow local residents and tourists to move quicker on and off Pensacola Beach, especially for evacuations during natural disasters.



**LFIR #3470** 

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The new structure and tolling system will allow vehicles to move more efficiently onto the island while collecting the necessary / required tolls and provide quicker evacuation off the island during natural disasters.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

This project will benefit no specific group, but rather will serve all Escambia County residents as well the increasing tourism demand from other areas. >800 in the target population are expected to be served.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Expected benefit is lowering transit time experienced by vehicles accessing Pensacola Beach and during evacuations off the island during natural disasters. This outcome will be measured by video surveillance / traffic cameras and vehicle counting devices.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

Contracting agency will consider higher than normal liquidated damages should the contract time be exceeded. This is a daily monetary penalty until the project is substantial completion of the project.

14. Is	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a. If	Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. N	lame of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
15. Ha	s the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
	Yes, Applied
	Yes, Received
	No
	No, but intends to apply
a. If	yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:
b. F	Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:
16. Ha	s the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?
	Yes, Applied
	Yes. Received



**LFIR # 3470** 

□ No				
☐ No, but intends to	o apply			
a. If yes, specify the	e program and state age	ncy (ex. Loca	al Government Emergend	y Bridge Loan, Department of
Commerce):	on Project Grant, CSFA 55	030 - Depart	ment of Transportation	
Local Transportation	on Floject Glant, Col A 33	.039 - Берап	ment of Transportation	
17. Requester Contact	t Information			
a. First Name	Wes	Last Name	Moreno	
b. Organization	Escambia Board of Coun	Escambia Board of County Commissioners		
c. E-mail Address	wjmoreno@myescambia	.com		
d. Phone Number	(850)595-4900	Ext.		
18. Recipient Contact				
a. Organization	Escambia County Board Commissioners - Enginee	of County ering Departm	ent	
b. Municipality and	d County Escambia			
c. Organization Tyլ	ре			
□For Profit Entity				
□Non Profit 501(c	c)(3)			
□Non Profit 501(c	c)(4)			
☑Local Entity				
□University or Co	llege			
□Other (please sp	pecify)			
d. First Name	Joy	Last Name	Blackmon	
e. E-mail Address	jdblackmon@myescambi	ia.com		
f. Phone Number	(850)595-1023	Ext.		
19. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation			
a. Name	Christopher T. Dawson			
b. Firm Name	GrayRobinson PA			
c. E-mail Address	chris.dawson@gray-robin	nson.com		
d. Phone Number	(407)843-8880			



**LFIR # 3470** 

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.